

No. 22-1145

In the Supreme Court of Texas

Dianne Hensley,
Petitioner,

v.

State Commission on Judicial Conduct, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Third Court of Appeals, Austin, Texas
No. 03-21-00305-cv

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Douglas S. Lang
Thompson Coburn LLP
2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
(972) 629-7100
dlang@thompsoncoburn.com

Roland K. Johnson
777 Main Street, Suite 1800
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 870-8765
rolandjohnson@hfblaw.com

David Schleicher
Schleicher Law Firm, PLLC
510 Austin Ave., Ste. 110
Waco, Texas 76701
(254) 776-3939 (phone)
david@gov.law
Counsel for Respondents

Ross G. Reyes
Littler Mendelson, P.C.
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 880-8138 (phone)
rgreyes@littler.com

Table Of Contents

I.	Argument.	1
A.	Introduction.	1
B.	Petitioner Collaterally Attacks A “Final” “Public Warning.”	2
C.	<i>Hagstette</i> Is Dispositive of This Case.	4
II.	Petitioner’s Caustic and Exaggerated Rhetoric Shows The Petition Is “Untenable.”	6
III.	Petitioner Attacks The Foundational Obligation of Impartiality.	8
IV.	Petition’s Claims For Prospective Relief Are Unripe and Barred by Res Judicata and Collateral Estoppel.	10
A.	First Set of Contentions.....	11
B.	Second Set of Contentions.	12
V.	Sovereign Immunity, the UDJA, and Ultra Vires.	14
VI.	Petitioner Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment.	17
VII.	Conclusion: This Case Is Not Appropriate For Review.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868, 129 S.Ct. 2252, 173 L.Ed.2d 1208 (2009).....	8
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	16
<i>CNA v. Scheffey</i> , 828 S.W.2d 785 (Tex. App.-Texarkana 1992, writ denied).....	9
<i>Fuentes v. Union de Pasteurizadores de Juarez Sociedad Anonima de Capital Variable</i> , 527 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2017, no pet.)	15
<i>Hagstette v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct</i> , 2020 WL 7349502 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 2020, no pet.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hensley v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct</i> , No. 03-21-00305-CV, 2022 WL 16640801 (Tex. App.—Austin, Nov. 3, 2022, pet h.)	iv
<i>In re Henry</i> , 154 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2005).....	5
<i>Ker v. State of Cal.</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1968).....	9
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 736 F.3d 118 (2nd Cir. 2013), Vacated in part on other grounds, 743 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	2
<i>Resolution of Judicial Misconduct Complaints about District Judge Lynn Adelman</i> , 965 F.3d 603 (7 th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Rymer v. Lewis</i> , 206 S.W.3d 732 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2006, no pet.)	9
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35, 95 S.Ct. 1456, 43 L.Ed.2d 712 (1975)	8

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. I, § 8.....5
Tex. Const. art. 5, § 17, 17
Tex. Const. art. 16, § 17

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C.A. § 4559
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.002 (UDJA)iv
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.001, *et. seq.* (TRFRA)*passim*
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.004 (TRFRA).....13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.005 (TRFRA).....13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.006 (TRFRA).....15
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.008 (TRFRA).....15
Tex. Gov’t Code § 33.034.....3, 6, 16
Texas Code of Judicial Conduct (V. T. C. A., Govt. Code T. 2,
Subt. G App. B, Jud. Conduct, T. 2, Subt. G, Refs & Annos,
TX ST CJC T. 2, Subt. G.).....iv, 2, 17

Rules

Tex. R. Civ. P. 18b.....9

Appendix

1. Respondent adopts the Appendices submitted by Petitioner and those Appendices will be cited as “App. ___.” Tex. R. App. P 53.3(f).
2. Plaintiff’s Second Amended Petition, Respondent Appendix (Res. App.) 1.
